

No. 25-667

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COSTAR GROUP, INC.;
COSTAR REALTY INFORMATION, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE EXCHANGE, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALEX SPIRO
ELLYDE R. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
GRACE SULLIVAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
295 5th Avenue, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 849-7000
ellydethompson@
quinnmanuel.com

Counsel for Respondent

February 13, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIES THIS COURT'S ESTABLISHED FRAMEWORK FOR DE FACTO EXCLUSIVE DEALING CLAIMS	12
A. No Circuit Split Or Confusion Exists Regarding De Facto Exclusive Dealing Claims.....	12
B. The Decision Below Is Correct	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY REJECTS THE APPLICATION OF THE REFUSAL-TO-DEAL FRAMEWORK TO THE ALLEGED COUNTERCLAIMS.....	21
A. There Is No Circuit Confusion About <i>Trinko</i> And Refusal-To- Deal Claims	22
B. The Decision Below Correctly Characterized The Counterclaims As Exclusive Dealing Claims.....	25
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	28
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	15
<i>Bathke v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Chase Mfg. Inc. v. Johns Manville Corp.</i> , 84 F.4th 1157 (10th Cir. 2023)	17, 23
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC v. NTE Carolinas II, LLC</i> , 111 F.4th 337 (4th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	3, 10, 20, 25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	30
<i>LePage's Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	16

<i>Maple Flooring Mfgs. Assn. v. United States,</i> 289 U.S. 563 (1925).....	25
<i>McWane, Inc. v. F.T.C.,</i> 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,</i> 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11, 22, 23, 26
<i>Office of Senator Mark Dayton v. Hanson,</i> 550 U.S. 511 (2007).....	28
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns,</i> 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	22
<i>Se. Mo. Hosp. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,</i> 642 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Tacon v. Arizona,</i> 410 U.S. 351 (1973).....	30
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,</i> 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	2, 12, 17
<i>Taylor v. Riojas,</i> 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	28, 29
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Austin Travel Corp.,</i> 867 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1989)	13, 14

<i>United Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States,</i> 258 U.S. 451 (1922).....	2, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Columbia Steel Co.,</i> 334 U.S. 495 (1948).....	12
<i>United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.,</i> 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	28
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,</i> 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	3, 21, 26, 27
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.,</i> 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020).....	24, 25
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,</i> 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)	15, 16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	1, 4, 5, 9, 28
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	30
